�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Stratex� beginning on
page 36 of this prospectus. See also �Risk Factors� beginning on page 3 and �Information Regarding Forward-Looking
Statements� included elsewhere in this prospectus.
   The services the Microwave Communications Division received from Harris that will continue after the
combination of the Microwave Communications Division and Stratex are covered by transition service arrangements.
Currently, the Microwave Communications Division reflects these items in the Combined Financial Statements of the
Microwave Communications Division beginning on page F-3 of this prospectus as related party transactions with
Harris; therefore, no pro forma adjustment is made to reflect these arrangements.

F-32

Edgar Filing: Harris Stratex Networks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 225

Table of Contents

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Historical
Historical
MCD as

Harris
Stratex

Stratex
at

of September
29, Pro Forma

Networks,
Inc.

September
30, 2006 2006 Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents and short-term
investments $ 55,715 $ 14,386 $ 17,714(A) $ 87,815
Receivables 51,369 123,815 � 175,184
Inventories and unbilled costs 38,980 98,270 11,137(B) 148,387
Other current assets 13,821 � � 13,821

Total current assets 159,885 236,471 28,851 425,207
Other Assets
Plant and equipment 23,479 49,493 � 72,972
Goodwill � 28,285 235,676(C) 263,961
Identifiable intangible assets � 6,078 130,200(C) 136,278
Non-current deferred taxes � 9,616 (9,616)(D) �
Other assets 790 23,970 � 24,760

24,269 117,442 356,260 497,971

$ 184,154 $ 353,913 $ 385,111 $ 923,178

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
AND DIVISION EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Short-term debt $ 11,250 $ 100 $ 1,420(E) $ 12,770
Accounts payable 40,330 47,196 � 87,526
Other accrued liabilities 29,692 43,409 1,795(F) 74,896

Total current liabilities 81,272 90,705 3,215 175,192
Other Liabilities
Non-current deferred income taxes � � 39,060(G) 39,060
Long-term debt 16,667 � 5,680(D) 22,347
Due to Harris Corporation � 3,074 (3,074)(H) �
Restructuring and other long-term liabilities 13,225 � � 13,225

Total liabilities 111,164 93,779 44,881 249,824
Stockholders� and division equity 72,990 260,134 340,230(I) 673,354

$ 184,154 $ 353,913 $ 385,111 $ 923,178

Edgar Filing: Harris Stratex Networks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 226

(A) Adjustment of
$17.7 million
made to bring
balance of cash
in the Microwave
Communications
Division to
$32.1 million as
of the transaction
date per the terms
of the
combination
agreement.

(B) Step up Stratex
finished goods
inventory to fair
market value
assuming a gross
margin rate of
30% of revenue
and selling costs
and related profit
equal to 10% of
revenue.

(C) Allocation of the
purchase price of
Stratex
determined as
follows (amounts
in thousands):

Market price of Stratex stock(1) $ 400,148
Estimated acquisition costs 9,000

[…]

(1) Total market price of Stratex common stock equal to the price of a share of Stratex common stock as of
September 19, 2006 ($4.00) X diluted shares of Stratex common stock outstanding per the Stratex
September 30, 2006 Balance Sheet (100.0 million shares).

(2) Stratex net tangible assets are calculated as follows:

Historical net assets reported $ 72,990
Inventory step-up 11,137
Deferred revenue reduction 2,039
Single trigger employment agreement payouts (3,834)
Less deferred tax liability related to identifiable intangible assets (39,060)

Adjusted net assets $ 43,272

(3) Adjustment to stockholders� equity to record the net assets of Stratex at fair value in accordance with FAS 141
is calculated as follows:

Market price of Stratex common stock (see footnote 1 above) $ 400,148
Acquisition costs 9,000
Less historical Stratex net assets reported (72,990)

$ 336,158

F-34

Edgar Filing: Harris Stratex Networks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical
Stratex Historical
for the MCD for the
Twelve
Months

Twelve
Months

Ended Ended
Harris
Stratex

June 30, June 30, Pro Forma
Networks,

Inc.
2006 2006 Adjustments Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Revenue from product sales and services $ 242,257 $ 357,500 $ � $ 599,757
Cost of product sales and services (171,397) (271,340) (8,700)(J) (451,437)
Engineering, selling and administrative
expenses (63,131) (102,280) (7,115)(K) (172,526)
Corporate allocations expense � (12,425) �(L) (12,425)
Interest income 1,548 431 � 1,979
Interest expense (2,304) (975) � (3,279)
Other expenses, net (1,748) � � (1,748)

Income (loss) before provision for income
taxes 5,225 (29,089) (15,815) (39,679)

Provisions for income taxes (1,534) (6,759) � (8,293)

Net income (loss) $ 3,691 $ (35,848) $ (15,815) $ (47,972)

Net income (loss) per common share
Basic $ 0.04 $ (0.85)
Diluted $ 0.04 $ (0.85)
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 95,725 (M) 56,569
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 99,510 (M) 56,569

(J) Adjustment made
to reflect
$8.7 million
amortization of
developed
technology
identifiable
intangible assets.

(K) Adjustment made
to reflect

Edgar Filing: Harris Stratex Networks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 232

$3.3 million
amortization of
identifiable
intangible assets,
other than
developed
technology, and
$3.8 million of
stock-based
compensation
expense, which
represents the

[…]

costs include
audit fees,
external legal
fees, internal
legal costs and
CEO and staff
costs. It is
believed that the
stand-alone
financial results
of Stratex
currently include
many of these
costs, which

Edgar Filing: Harris Stratex Networks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 233

makes a portion
of these MCD
costs redundant.
It is also believed
that some of the
costs that are
included in the
stand-alone
financial results
of Stratex may
increase for the
combined
company.

(M) Adjustment to
shares reflect
one-to-four
conversion of
Stratex shares to
Harris Stratex
Networks, Inc.
and the issuance
of 32.7 million
shares of Harris
Stratex shares
(calculated as
56% of all the
outstanding stock
of Harris Stratex)
to Harris in
return for net
assets of the
Microwave
Communications
Division.

F-35

Edgar Filing: Harris Stratex Networks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 234

Table of Contents

HARRIS STRATEX NETWORKS, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Historical
Stratex

Historical
MCD

for the Three
for the
Three

Months
Ended

Months
Ended

Harris
Stratex

September
30,

September
29,

Pro
Forma

Networks,
Inc.

2006 2006 Adjustments Pro Forma
Revenue from product sales and services $ 67,279 $ 93,555 $ 160,834
Cost of product sales and services (46,512) (62,011) $ (2,175)(N) (110,698)
Engineering, selling and administrative
expenses (18,924) (24,392) (594)(O) (43,910)
Corporate allocations expense (1,621)   (P) (1,621)
Interest income 693 138 831
Interest expense (601) (130) (731)
Other expenses, net (360) � (360)

Income (loss) before provision for
income taxes 1,575 5,539 (2,769) 4,345

Provision for income taxes (23) (408) � (431)

Net income (loss) $ 1,552 $ 5,131 $ (2,769) $ 3,914

Basic net income per share $ 0.02 $ 0.07
Diluted net income per share $ 0.02 $ 0.07
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 97,634 (Q) 57,046
Diluted weighted average shares
outstanding 100,037 (Q) 57,046

(N) Adjustment made
to reflect
$2.2 million
amortization of
developed
technology
identifiable
intangible assets.

(O) Adjustment made
to reflect
$0.6 million
amortization of

Edgar Filing: Harris Stratex Networks, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 235

identifiable
intangible assets,
other than
developed
technology.

(P) The services
related to these
costs include
audit fees,
external legal